obligations. The University's borrowings are all obtained through the Western Australian Treasury Corporation (WATC) and are at
fixed rates with varying maturities. The risk is managed by WATC through portfolio diversification and variation in maturity dates.
Other than as detailed in the interest rate sensitivity analysis table below, the University has limited exposure to interest rate risk
because it has no borrowings other than the WATC borrowings.

(ii) Price risk
The Group investment portfolios' are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The University's investment policy
provides strategies for minimisation of price risk with the diversification of that risk through a number of investment managers and
regular independent expert monitoring to ensure that there is no concentration of risk in any one area.

103

Edith Cowan University
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2010
(continued)

45 Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

o u ate

31 December 2010 Carrying
amount
$'000

=MI -1%
Interest rate risk WForeign exchange risk W Other price risk

ir -10% +10% 1.1+I% -10% +10%

Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
V000 V000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 V000 V000 $'000 $'000 V000

Profit
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 57,177 (572) (572)1 572 572 (41) (41) 41 41

Accounts receivable 8,250 (26) (26) 26 26
AFS investments 20,600 (2,060) (2,060) 2,060 2,060
Held to maturity
investments 50,781 (508) (508) 508 508 (1) (1)
Derivatives cash flow
hedges 218 (22) (22) 22 22
Sub Total (1,080) (1,080) 1,080 1,080 (90) (90) 90 90 (2,060) (2,060) 2,060 2.060

Financial liabilities
Derivatives cash flow
hedges 242
Trade payables 13,388 (9) (9) 9 9
Borrowings 74,312 ( 178) ( 178) 178 178

Sub Total (178) (178) 178 178 (9) (9) 9 9

Total increase/
(decrease) (1258) 1 258 1 258 1 258 (99) (99) 99 99 (2 060) (2 060) 2 060 2 060IffElt rate risConsolidated -1% 1+1% +10%

31 December 2009 Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 V000 V000 $'000 $'00 $'000 $'000 V000

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 33,361 (334) (334) 334 334 (57) (57) 57 57
Accounts receivable 8,638 (10) (10) 10 10

AFS investments 20,726 (2,073) (2,073) 2,073 2,073
Held to maturity
investments 13,484 (135) (135) 135 135 (1) (1) 1

Derivatives cash flow
hedges 79 (8) (8) 8 8

Sub Total (469) (469) 469 469 (76) (76) 76 76 (2,073) (2,073) 2,073 2,073

Financial liabilities
Derivatives cash flow
hedges 80
Trade payables 15,531 (4) (4) 4 4
Borrowings 63,487 (13) (13) 13 13

Sub Total (13) (13) 13 13 (4) (4) 4 4
Total increase/
(decrease) (482) (482) 482 482 (80) (80) 80 80 (2,073) (2,073) 2,073 2,073

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when there is the possibility of the Group's receivables defaulting on their contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the University. The Group measures credit risk on a fair value basis and monitors risk on a regular basis.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the gross carrying
amount of those assets inclusive of any provisions for impairment.

The Group trades only with recognised, credit worthy third parties. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis